

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Respondent,)	Supreme Court No. 48839-2021
)	Kootenai County District Court
vs.)	Case No. CR28-20-7596
)	
RODNEY CARLTON HARRELL,)	
)	
Defendant/Appellant.)	
_____)	

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST
JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN
AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI

HONORABLE LAMONT C. BERECZ
District Judge

Dennis Benjamin, ISB No. 4199
NEVIN, BENJAMIN & McKAY LLP
303 W. Bannock
P.O. Box 2772
Boise, ID 83701
(208) 343-1000
db@nbmlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE
STATE OF IDAHO
Kenneth K. Jorgensen, Deputy
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Table of Authorities.....	ii
II. Argument in Reply.....	1
A. The Court Erred by Denying the Motion to Suppress Because the Officer Unlawfully Extended the Scope of the Traffic Stop.....	1
B. The Court Erred by Reducing and Overruling the Objection to the Reduction in the Number of Peremptory Challenges	3
1. There is a State Constitutional Right to Ten Peremptory Challenges	3
2. The Error Preservation Requirement in State v. Cox, 169 Idaho 14 (2021) Should Not be Applied to this Case Which was Tried Prior to the Issuance of Cox	6
C. The Reduction in the Number of Peremptory Challenges Violated Mr. Harrell’s Fourteenth Amendment Right to Due Process	7
1. Mr. Harrell Possessed a Constitutionally Protected Interest in the Full Number of Peremptory Challenges Provided by Idaho Statutes and Constitution	7
2. Mr. Harrell may Raise This Issue for the First Time on Appeal	10
III. Conclusion.....	11

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	8, 10
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	9
<i>Rivera v. Illinois</i> , 556 U.S. 148 (2009)	8, 9, 10
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967)	9

State Cases

<i>Nightengale v. Timmel</i> , 151 Idaho 347 (2011)	6
<i>State v. Abdullah</i> , 158 Idaho 386 (2015).....	4, 6
<i>State v. Bennion</i> , 112 Idaho 32 (1986).....	3
<i>State v. Castro</i> , 145 Idaho 173 (2008).....	6
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 169 Idaho 14 (2021)	4, 6, 7, 9
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 165 Idaho 667 (2019).....	3
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 160 Idaho 761 (Ct. App. 2016)	1
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 43 Idaho 46, 248 P. 442 (1926)	3
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 165 Idaho 115 (2019).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Nadlman</i> , 63 Idaho 153, 118 P.2d 58 (1941)	3
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 159 Idaho 919 (Ct. App. 2016)	1
<i>State v. Weigle</i> , 165 Idaho 482 (2019)	6

State Statutes

Idaho Constitution Article I, § 7	3, 4, 7
Idaho Consitution Article I, § 8.....	4
Idaho Constitution Article I, § 13.....	5
Idaho Constitution Article V, § 2	4

Idaho Constitution Article XX, §§ 1, 3, 4	5
I.C. § 1-212	4
I.C. § 19-2203	6
I.C. § 19-4907(a)	6
I.C. § 19-2601	7
State Rules	
Washington Criminal Rule 2.1(a)	5
I.C.R. 57(b)	6
